

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DRN.11/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Salaur Rahman

Respondent : District Mission Coordinator, ASSA, Darrang District

Date of hearing : 18. 12.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 18.12.2015

The Petitioner Md. Salaur Rahman is absent. He, however, informed over telephone that due to personal problem he will not be able to attend today's hearing. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Gobinda Saikia, District Programme Officer & APIO, ASSA, Darrang District. The Complaint petition dtd 2.9.14 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the Complainant.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the Second Appeal petition dtd. 21.1.14 of the Petitioner was dismissed without admission by the then State Information Commissioner, Shri M.C. Malakar vide his order dtd 27.2.14. After dismissal of the Second Appeal petition, the then SIC ordered that to fulfill the objectives of the RTI Act, the SPIO of District Mission Coordinator, ASSA, Darrang District may furnish the information to the Applicant. Obviously, therefore, the option of furnishing or not furnishing the information lies with the SPIO of the Mission Coordinator, ASSA, Darrang District.

The APIO present has brought a written submission dtd 17.12.15 submitted by the District Mission Coordinator, ASSA, Darrang that the information has already been furnished to him vide letter dtd 15.12.15 and the same has been delivered in his house.

This Commission appreciates the positive step of the District Mission coordinator and APIO of SSA, Darrang district.

With the above observation the Complaint Petition dtd 2.9.14 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. DRN.11/2014/ Dtd. 18.12.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The District Mission Coordinator, Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Bherarghat, Near Law College, Mangaldai- 784125 for information.
- 2. Md. Salaur Rahman, Vill- Khetar Char, PO- Kharupetia, Dist. Darrang, Assam, PIN-784115 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission